Plat Num: 20-082

Cumberland County Subdivision and Land Development Review Report

Surveyor/ Owner/

Municipality: Carlisle Engineer: Stonefield Engineering  Developer: Carlisle Capital
Plat Title: 7-Eleven
Plat Status: Preliminary/Final Plat Type: Land Development

# of New New Acreage Total Tract
#of NewLots: O Dwelling Units: 0 Subdivided/Developed: 0 Acreage: .79
Zoning District:  C-3 Proposed Land Use: Convenience Store w/Gas
Date County
Received: 6/9/2020 Review: 6/19/2020 Reviewed by: SH Checked by:

O Plat appears to comply with applicable regulations.

X Plat appears to generally comply with applicable regulations; revisions may be required, as indicated.

O Plat appears to need substantial revision, as indicated.

Review comments with cited ordinance provisions are based on municipal regulations on file with the County Planning Department.

If applicable, the Airport Overlay District requirements should be include on the plan (Zoning

Article XXII).

The Table of Land Use and Zoning indicates that the service station is a Special Exception
Use. The plan should reference a Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB) Docket. In addition, any
conditions associated with the ZHB approval should be included on the plan (Zoning 255-197).

The plan indicates that activities other than those performed at fuel pumps and air pumps shall
be in an enclosed building. It appears that the proposed convenience store will not be
accessible by vehicle. The Applicant should demonstrate how and where the automobile
service will be performed (Zoning 255-199.A.8.B).

The Landscaping Plan should provide proof of compliance with all planting requirements.

a. One deciduous tree should be planted for every 4,000 square feet of paved area (Zoning
255-211.A.4).

b. One tree shall be planted for each 2,000 square feet of building area (Zoning 255-
211.C.1).

c. One deciduous tree should be planted for each 60 feet of street frontage (Zoning 255-
211.C.7).

The Kousa Dogwood tree is not listed as an approved tree. The Zoning Officer or the Planning
Commission should verify that the proposed trees have been approved (Zoning 211.A.4.A).

The Zoning Officer should verify whether an off-street loading space is required (Zoning 255-
215.A).

The plan should include approval blocks for the Borough Council and the Borough Engineer
(SLDO 226-20.A.6).
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The Approval Block for the Cumberland County Planning Commission should indicate that the
plan was reviewed by the Planning Commission. In addition, the Director of Planning will
provide a signature. The line for a secretary signature can be removed (SLDO 226-20.A.6).

The cover sheet should include a list of all waivers, variances and Special Exception approvals
(SLDO 226-20.A.7.E).

The plan should address the Pennsylvania DEP Sewage Planning requirements (SLDO 226-
20.B).

The Applicant should provide information regarding carbonate rocks and the potential for
sinkholes (SLDO 226-20.C)

The plan should address the presence or absence of wetlands and floodplains (SLDO 226-
20.A.7.H).

The plan should indicate a dedication of recreation land or a fee in lieu of dedication (SLDO
226-32).

When obtaining the county signature for the final plan recording process, the applicant /
engineer should provide a CD that includes a .dwg AutoCAD file that shows all of the parcel
boundaries, lot lines, building footprints, road rights-of-way and the edge of pavement. For
more information, please visit the Cumberland County Planning Department website at:
https://www.ccpa.net/3185/Plan-Submission-Recording-Procedures.
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LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANS -

PLANNITIG cormission CARLISLE CAPITAL, LLC
6305 KENNEDY BOULEVARD

CHAIRPERSON DATE NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047
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WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ALL UTILITIES ARE DISCONNECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY AUTHORITY'S REQUIREMENTS
PRIOR TO STARTING THE DEMOLITION OF ANY STRUCTURE. ALL
EXCAVATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES OR
REMOVED TANKS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL EEEZ%E&AQIAPEII'CA\EEIEENI;LE;IESE
AND COMPACTED TO SUPPORT SITE AND BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS. :
A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE PRESENT DURING LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
BACKFILLING ACTIVITIES TO OBSERVE AND CERTIFY THAT BACKFILL
MATERIAL WAS COMPACTED TO A SUITABLE CONDITION.

5. DEMOLISHED DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE BURED ON SITE. ALL
WASTE/DEBRIS GENERATED FROM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND STON EFIELD
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO A
MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS OF THE DISPOSAL TO DEMONSTRATE engineering & design
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE REGULATIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ANY UNDERGROUND
TANKS. SCALE: ["=20" |PROJECTID: T-18123

EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE TO
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PROVIDERS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
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5' PAVED AREA SETBACK
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PROPOSED CONCRETE
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PROPOSED LIMIT OF
CONCRETE CURB

% BOLLARD 5' O.C. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED (TYPICAL)

5' PAVED AREA SETBACK
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PROPOSED 36 SF WALL SIGN

\—{ PROPOSED PROPANE STORAGE |

T
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PROPOSED TRASH
RECEPTACLE (2 TYPICAL)

o~

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 40% 7.3% (2,484 SF) 17.4% (5,946 SF)
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 80% 86.3% (29,599 SF) (EN) | 78.9% (27,059 SF)
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT

FEET 35 FT 15.25 FT 18.5 FT
STORIES 2.5 STORIES | STORY | STORY
MINIMUM LOT AREA 30,000 SF 34,301 SF (0.787 AC) 34,301 SF (0.787 AC)
MINIMUM PAVED AREA SETBACK
ARTERIAL STREET 20 FT 13.8 FT (EN) 73FT (V) *
OTHER PUBLIC STREET 10 FT 0 FT (EN) 1.2 FT
OTHER PROPERTY LINES 5FT 47 FT (EN) 5.1 FT
MINIMUM PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
BUILDING SETBACK
BUILDING 50 FT 36.4 FT (EN) 89.4 FT
GAS CANOPY 10 FT N/A 450 FT
MINIMUM SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK | 20 FT 56.9 FT 5.1 FT (Vy*
\_MINIMUM REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK | 30 FT N/A N/A P

(EN)  EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE
(V) VARIANCE
* APPROVED AT ZONING BOARD MEETING ON 05/07/2020

a A\
OFF-STREET PARKING & LOADING REQUIREMENTS
CODE
SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED
§255-201.A. MINIMUM PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS: NON-ADA: 9 FT X I8 FT
§ 255-210.1.(4) NON-ADA PARKING SPACES: 9 FT X 18 FT ADA: 16 FT X 18 FT
ADA PARKING SPACES: 13 FT X 18 FT
§ 255-205 | SPACE PER GAS PUMP HEAD PLUS | SPACE 21 SPACES (V)*
PER 200 SF OF SALES FLOOR AREA
REQUIRED PARKING:
(8 PUMP HEADS)(I SPACE/ | PUMP HEAD) +
(4,140 SF)(1 SPACE/ 200 SF) = 29 SPACES
§255-212.C. ALL PARKING AREAS MUST COMPLY WITH COMPLIES
THE PAVED AREA SETBACKS. PARKING
AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN A
BUILDING SETBACK AREA.
§ 255-213.B. MINIMUM WIDTH OF TWO-WAY INTERIOR 25 FT
VEHICULAR CIRCULATION AISLES: 20 FT (10
FT PER LANE)
§ 255-215.B.(4) MINIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH: 20 FT MINIMUM: 35 FT
MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH: 35 FT MAXIMUM: 35 FT
N 2
(V) VARIANCE
* APPROVED AT ZONING BOARD MEETING ON 05/07/2020
a N
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS
CODE
SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED
§255-220.B.(1) | FREESTANDING SIGNS
§255-231.A. MAXIMUM NUMBER: 1 SIGN | SIGN
§ 255-232 MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 72 SF (MUTIPLE FACE) 49.8 SF
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 18 FT 16 FT
MINIMUM SETBACK: COMPLY WITH BUFFER SETBACK (20') 12.6 FT (V)*
§255-220.8.2) | WHALL SIGNS (BUILDING)
§255-231.A. MAXIMUM NUMBER: ONE OR MORE 3 SIGNS
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: LESSER OF | SF PER | LF OR 15% OF THE
ATTACHED WALL FRONTAGE
FRONT: 95 SF 85.3 SF
SIDE: 43 SF 36 SF
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: HEIGHT OF BUILDING FACADE <185FT
§255-220.B.(2) | WALL SIGNS (CANOPY)
§255-231.A. MAXIMUM NUMBER: ONE OR MORE 3 SIGNS
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: LESSER OF | SF PER | LF OR 15% OF THE
ATTACHED WALL FRONTAGE
FRONT: 15%(40.5 SF) 171 SF (V)*
SIDE: 15%(9 SF) 31 SF (V)*
L MAXIMUM HEIGHT: HEIGHT OF CANOPY FACADE <I6SFT__ )
(V) VARIANCE
* APPROVED AT ZONING BOARD MEETING ON 05/07/2020
a A\
COMMERCIAL CONVENIENCE STORE REQUIREMENTS
CODE SECTION | REQUIRED PROPOSED
§ 255-199.A.(51)(a) TO PREVENT OBSTRUCTION OF ACCESS 8 VEHICLES
INTO OR OUT OF THE SITE, A GAS PUMP
CLUSTER SHALL BE ABLE TO SERVICE A
MINIMUM OF 4 VEHICLES AT ONE TIME.
§255-199.A(51)(b) | DISTANCE FROM THE CLOSEST INTERSTATE +650 FT
INTERCHANGE: 3,800 FT
§ 255-199.A.(51)(c) IF A DRIVE-THRU SERVICE IS PROVIDED, ONE N/A
OUTDOOR MENU BOARD IS PERMITTED
L WITH A MAXIMUM AREA OF 20 SF Y,
a N
AUTO SERVICE STATION REQUIREMENTS
CODE SECTION | REQUIRED PROPOSED
§ 255-199.A.(8)(b) ACTIVITIES OTHER THAN THOSE COMPLIES
PERFORMED AT FUEL AND AIR PUMPS SHALL
BE IN AN ENCLOSED BUILDING.
§ 255-199.A.(8)(c) MINIMUM RIGHT-OF-WAY GAS PUMP 537 FT
SETBACK: 25 FT
§ 255-199.A.(8)(d) ALL AUTOMOBILE PARTS AND DISMANTLED N/A
VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM A
PUBLIC STREET OR DWELLING.
§ 255-199.A.(8)(e) VEHICLES THAT ARE NOT OPERABLE SHALL COMPLIES
NOT BE WITHIN VIEW OF A PUBLIC STREET
OR DWELLING FOR MORE THAN 10 DAYS.
§ 255-199.A.(8)(f) TO PREVENT OBSTRUCTION OF ACCESS 8 VEHICLES
INTO OR OUT OF THE SITE, A GAS PUMP
CLUSTER SHALL BE ABLE TO SERVICE A
MINIMUM OF 4 VEHICLES AT ONE TIME
§ 255-199.A.(8)(g) MINIMUM LOT AREA FOR A SITE THAT N/A
PRIMARILY SERVICE TRUCKS WITH 3 AXLES
OR MORE: 3 ACRES
MINIMUM SETBACK FROM RESIDENTIAL LOT
LINES AND ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARIES
FOR AREAS USED FOR FUELING AND
L SERVICING TRUCKS: 100 FT Y,

PENNSYLVANIA DOT NOTE

A HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 420 OF THE ACT OF JUNE I, 1945 (P.L. 1424,
NO. 428), KNOWN AS THE "STATE HIGHWAY LAW," BEFORE
DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO A STATE HIGHWAY IS PERMITTED.

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY LINE

— SETBACK LINE

— SAWCUT LINE

PROPOSED CURB

p PROPOSED DEPRESSED CURB

= PROPOSED FLUSH CURB

PROPOSED MOUNTABLE CURB

— PROPOSED EXTENDED CURB

PROPOSED SIGNS / BOLLARDS

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED AREA LIGHT

] PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

O O PROPOSED HANDRAIL
X X PROPOSED CHAINLINK FENCE

{1 {1 PROPOSED BOARD-ON-BOARD FENCE
O O PROPOSED GUIDERAIL

PROPOSED BUILDING DOORS

A

GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOPE
OF WORK (INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, ETC) PRIOR TO
INITIATING THE IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN  THESE
DOCUMENTS. SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE FOUND BETWEEN THE
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED WORK THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND
ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS AND APPROVALS SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFIELD ENGINEERING &
DESIGN, LLC. AND IT'S SUB-CONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY
DAMAGES AND LIABILITIES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING
OUT OF CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION
TO CLAIMS CONNECTED TO THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF NOT
CARRYING THE PROPER INSURANCE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION,
LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS APPROVAL
IS PROVIDED IN WRITING BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OR CAUSE
DISTURBANCE ON A PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE
PERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE OWNER OF THE PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR
UNDERMINED STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT IS IDENTIFIED TO
REMAIN ON THE PLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS
TO RESTORE THE FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP
DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
FOR REVIEW. STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW
THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
REFLECTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, LATEST EDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERMITS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFIED
SAFETY INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT DOES
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES
AND REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE NOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.

20 0' 20 40'
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DESCRIPTION
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PROPOSED INLET WITH | \ TC 481.60 a4l FC_100.00 PROPOSED FLUSH CURB SPOT SHOT I < S
HOOD & SUMP [ D-104 D_|04X A ‘/( BC 481.30 d [y {7c 48245 = ©
. —— - = >
TOP OF CURB: 48035 \\ ~ _ BC 48195 . 5¢ 00 PROPOSED DEPRESSED CURB m - -5 >
?ZRAI\L\E/.ERT B :;3.;3)? . N - i BC_100.00 BOTTOM OF CURB SPOT SHOT — S v 5 3
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” I BC 481.70 X———TW 102.00 PROPOSED TOP OF WALL / ()] S = E M
| % \ @ BW_100.00 BOTTOM OF WALL SPOT SHOT o O 5 < 3
TC 480351~ L % -2 | m s > - 9 5 Q
BC 47985 xr PROPOSED 102 LF 12'] ) TS 1 X o
- HDPE @ 0.75% SLOPE |\ . PROPOSED INLET WITH g GRADING NOTES o ST 5 G 8
‘ HOOD & SUMP o.D-103 _ L g O 3
iy \ NO. [ - O 8 o c -
) \ TOPOFCURB: _ 481.50 I. ALL SOIL AND MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE = > £ & 9 o
e PROPOSED 158 LF 12" S GRATE: 481.00 DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL o (7] 2 S c L2
€2 HDPE @ 0.75% SLOPE \ I2"INVERT (W): 47625 | REQUIREMENTS.  ANY GROUNDWATER DE-WATERING PRACTICES 7] S 9 o ¥
\ t‘ IS"INVERT (S): __ 476.25 SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A QUALIFIED cC @9 S o
I G 480.80 G 48115 i sump: 47435 PROFESSIONAL. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL o= > 2 a X
g Y NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE DISCHARGE OF DE-WATERED o) > < § o~
I [_] \ - = GROUNDWATER.  ALL SOIL IMPORTED TO THE SITE SHALL BE m qC) . 5 > 9
® [c__48170}— . CERTIFIED CLEAN FILL. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RECORDS OF g 2 ”
IE]E o . \ A A TC 48230 ALL FILL MATERIALS BROUGHT TO THE SITE. o 9 s 2
® IID ul \ Le—d o oLo_J BC 481.80 2. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND/OR T £ £ O
o ol|e o © o o o o o PERMANENT SHORING WHERE REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION Q2 4+ s £
= ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO UTILITY TRENCHES, TO e o
o'\ FF_ 482.00 2
[G_ 48188 dins ENSURE THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF NEARBY STRUCTURES AND & =
[;] o S N % ) STABILITY OF THE SURROUNDING SOILS. o
| & ® 0 3. PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARE GENERALLY 4 INCHES TO 7 T

G 482.00 BW_481.00 CONTRACTOR WILL SUPPLY ALL STAKEOUT CURB GRADE SHEETS TO

TC 480.85

STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. FOR REVIEW AND
BC_ 48035 |||:| |:|| R

APPROVAL PRIOR TO POURING CURBS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SET ALL PROPOSED UTILITY
COVERS AND RESET ALL EXISTING UTILITY COVERS WITHIN THE
PROJECT LIMITS TO PROPOSED GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY
APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL, COUNTY, STATE AND/OR UTILITY
AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.

5. MINIMUM SLOPE REQUIREMENTS TO PREVENT PONDING SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

e CURB GUTTER: 0.50%
o CONCRETE SURFACES: 1.00%

PROPOSED INLET WITH

HOOD & SUMP [\ o D-102 § °

TOP OF CURB: 480.20 G 48090 G 48125

[ FF = 482.00 ]
PROPOSED

GRATE: 479.70 I —— L oL
I5" INVERT (E): 474.50]| °
15" INVERT (S): 474.50 f

G 48191 o
IID Dl G 481.64 °

SUMP: 472.50

SOUTH HANOVER STREET

|G 48032 (EX PROPOSED 12LF 12" . I CONVENIENCE o ASPHALT SURFACES: 1.00%

e o HDPE @ 0.75% SLOPE -« ar b STORE 5. A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1.00% SHALL BE PROVIDED AWAY FROM ALL
| : Al ° BUILDINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
| 8 | < 4.146 SE FROM THE BUILDING IS ACHIEVED AND SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD

hi [g] ’ ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IF THIS CONDITION CANNOT BE MET.

o |:|| LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE. IF GROUNDWATER IS

N G_ 4819 o 2| PARKING SPACES ENCOUNTERED ~WITHIN THE BASEMENT  AREA,  SPECIAL

CONSTRUCTION ~ METHODS ~ SHALL BE  UTILIZED  AND

= 28090 G 48125 ° REVIEWED/APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION CODE OFFICIAL. IF

PROPOSED CONVERTED : — o SUMP PUMPS ARE UTILIZED, ALL DISCHARGES SHALL BE CONNECTED

TYPE | INLET no. EX-1 | TC 480.50 PROPOSED STORMWATER || DIRECTLY TO THE PUBLIC STORM SEWER SYSTEM WITH APPROVAL
GRATE 479.70 | BC 480.00 PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE D102 © FROM THE GOVERNING STORM SEWER SYSTEM AUTHORITY.

I8"INVERT (E): ___ 474.30 G 479¢5 MANHOLE no.D-101 <= RIM: 481.18] .

18" INVERT (N):  474.30
18" INVERT (S): 47430

RIM: 480.25 I5" INVERT (W): __ 475.05 |
I5" INVERT (N):  474.70 «— I5" INVERT (N):  475.05]-©

N
RIHEELINE

18" INVERT (W):474.70 (EX)

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM EXISTING 18"
RCP PIPE IS AT A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN
1.0%. CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE PIPE IF
EXISTING SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 1.00%.

o
(G 48190 |~ G 48200] (G 48|.00}—\

TC 480.90 TC 48231
BC 480.40 = BC 4318l . G 481.99
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/ T w15 / G 48199 J

481

o

TC 480.60 (EX) \ I PROPOSED 74 LF 12" | 6. FOR PROJECTS WHERE BASEMENTS ARE PROPOSED, THE DEVELOPER IS
BC 479.94 (EX) » $< iC HDPE @ 0.75% SLOPE G 48164 o RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER AT THE
|
|

51-23-0598-026

— %BC 481.25
G 48093 — a0} — —{G 48240
TC 48045 / )
BC 480.05/ — {478 —

1-ELEVEN, INC.
PROPOSED CONVENIENCE
STORE WITH FUEL SALES
1003 SOUTH HANOVER STREET

BOROUGH OF CARLISLE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLAN

PARCEL ID

TC479.68 (EX)
BC 479.28 (EX)

| JEFFREY A. MARTELL, P.E.
PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE No. 81980
| LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

STONEFIELD

engineering & design
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PROPOSED OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE TO
BE RESTRUNG. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY
PROVIDERS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PROPOSED CONNECTION TO EXISTING
UTILITY POLE. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
FEASIBILITY OF CONNECTION WITH ELECTRIC
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PROPOSED CONNECTION TO EXISTING
8" PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN.
MAIN INVERT: 473.67
CONNECTION INVERT: 474.67
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY INVERT
AND CONFIRM FEASIBILITY OF PROPOSED
CONNECTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EAST GA

60’ Wl

DE RIGHT

RLAND DRIV

oF WAY

SOUTH HANOVER STREET

PROPOSED OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE TO
BE RESTRUNG. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY
PROVIDERS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

I
|

PROPOSED UTILITY POLE RELOCATION.
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FEASIBILITY
OF RELOCATION WITH ELECTRIC

AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

F - /
-—— -— L] -—— -— - Z
<
wm
oo
— PROPOSED 133 LF 6"
%\ PVC @ 1.00% SLOPE
£ B SANITARY SERVICE
<
wm
I A
/ 1
morosea] S, o T
GAS VALVE| A
) - P
{ Z
ﬁ!”' m o
ST E/T/C E/T/C E/T/C E/T/C ENT/C E/T/C E/T/C \
% G G G G G G G G G G =N
3 o
Z
In g il
PROPOSED CONNECTION TO EXISTING MM o
GAS MAIN. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM PROPOSED GAS = = il m
FEASIBILITY OF CONNECTION WITH GAS SERVICE LINE P e 4
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. P P
LIp) o ® o @ o L
O o O O o o o o o o |
[o]
i = £ ]
| ® O
o
° SANITARY BUILDING
I 0O o I o CONNECTION
. INVERT: 476.00
N\—TPROPOSED OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE TO Eis
__|BE RESTRUNG. CONTRACTOR TO °
COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY
PROVIDERS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ° ‘ FF = 482.00
T \
o ‘
lg CONVENIENCE
. 2 STORE
4,146 SF
]
o
| o0 o | . 2| PARKING SPACES
(o]

e

O
U1

CGED GED CGEEEEEEEESEEE G D G IS G G S <
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PROPOSED CONNECTION TO EXISTING
WATER MAIN. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
FEASIBILITY OF CONNECTION WITH WATER
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

/

PROPOSED
WATER VALVE

PROPOSED SANITARY
CLEANOUT
INVERT: 475.79

PROPOSED WATER METER
AND 2" DOMESTIC WATER
SERVICE CONNECTION

PROPOSED ELECTRIC
METER

PROPOSED GAS
METER

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
— e — PROPERTY LINE
— SAN PROPOSED SANITARY LATERAL
— Y — PROPOSED DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE
— E/T/C PROPOSED ELECTRICAL/DATA CONDUITS
— OH PROPOSED OVERHEAD WIRES
G PROPOSED GAS LINE
> PROPOSED WATER VALVE
> PROPOSED GAS VALVE
PROPOSED WATER METER
= PROPOSED ELECTRIC METER
PROPOSED GAS METER
o PROPOSED SANITARY CLEANOUT
Q—( PROPOSED UTILITY POLE

DRAINAGE AND UTILITY NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CALL THE APPROPRIATE
AUTHORITY FOR NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION/EXCAVATION AND
UTILITY MARK OUT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
CONFIRM THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF UTILITIES
IN THE FIELD. SHOULD A DISCREPANCY EXIST BETWEEN THE FIELD
LOCATION OF A UTILITY AND THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN
SET OR SURVEY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN IN
OPERATION ALL UTILITIES NOT DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO
ANY EXISTING UTILITY IDENTIFIED TO REMAIN WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
THE PROPOSED WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION.

A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OF 10 FEET IS REQUIRED
BETWEEN ANY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AND ANY WATER LINES. IF
THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE
ENCASEMENT SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
AS APPROVED BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE VERTICALLY SEPARATED ABOVE SANITARY
SEWER LINES BY A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES. IF THIS
SEPARATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE ENCASEMENT
SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AS APPROVED
BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM A TEST PIT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION (RECOMMEND 30 DAYS PRIOR) AT LOCATIONS OF
EXISTING UTILITY CROSSINGS FOR WATER AND SANITARY SEWER
CONNECTION IMPROVEMENTS. SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST, THE
CONTRACTOR  SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ~ STONEFIELD
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. IN WRITING.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING GAS,
ELECTRIC AND TELECOMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS WITH THE
APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL START CONSTRUCTION OF ANY GRAVITY
SEWER AT THE LOWEST INVERT AND WORK UP-GRADIENT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD SET OF
PLANS REFLECTING THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES THAT
HAVE BEEN CAPPED, ABANDONED, OR RELOCATED BASED ON THE
DEMOLITION/REMOVAL ACTIVITIES REQUIRED IN THIS PLAN SET. THIS
DOCUMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD OF THE
AS-BUILT LOCATIONS OF ALL PROPOSED UNDERGROUND
INFRASTRUCTURE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE AS-BUILT LOCATIONS AND THE
LOCATIONS DEPICTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET. THIS RECORD SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE OWNER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.

20 0' 20 40'
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
I" = 20"

DESCRIPTION

FOR MUNICIPAL SUBMISSION

JA

06/03/2020

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

@

STON&EdeIfIELD

ign

Fax 201.340.4472

engineering

Princeton, NJ « Tampa, FL - Detroit, Ml
www.stonefieldeng.com

Rutherford, NJ * New York, NY - Boston, MA
Phone 201.340.4468 -

Headquarters: 92 Park Avenue, Rutherford, NJ 07070

PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLAN

51-23-0598-026

1-ELEVEN, INC.
PROPOSED CONVENIENCE
STORE WITH FUEL SALES
1003 SOUTH HANOVER STREET

BOROUGH OF CARLISLE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARCEL ID

JEFFREY A. MARTELL, P.E.

PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE No. 81980
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

STONEFIELD

engineering & design

I"=20" JPROJECTID: T-18123

UTILITY PLAN

DRAWING:

C-7




T:\2018\T-18123 7-ELEVEN - 1003 HANOVER STREET, CARLISLE, PA\CADD\PLOT\MUNI-10_1I I-LAND.DWG

\ |
| |
| |
| \
| | p4
| \ o
|—
-| &
4
ol v
e A @
- | a
o
“ 2
-
/ g
o
v
s z
4 2
o
|r g M 2
|
By _ J - <
| b v PLANT SCHEDULE N
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< m g LANDSCAPING AND BUFFER REQUIREMENTS = o
Wi i (R 2 3
A 1 { ¥, o S
N\ S | -Elj ® ol 5 _' a CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED L
= Eiy 5
3 LAWN \\ ° 1 §255-191 D (3) LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING | SCREENING FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A VISUAL BARRIER SHALL BE COMPLIES
= =l i, % COMPOSED OF PLANTS AND TREES ARRANGED TO BE INTENDED TO
& \\\'i_ o REASONABLY FORM A COMPLETE VISUAL SCREEN AT LEAST SIX FEET HIGH
N \\ || o o | o 47 WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF INSTALLATION. EVERGREEN PLANT SCREENING SHALL
o = A BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ANY PRINCIPAL COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL USE
L 3 \\ 1 ° W AND ANY CONTIGUOUS LOT LINE OF A PRIMARILY RESIDENTIAL USE.
T : FF=482.00 | |
l\ | \ ° % 4 §255-191 D (4) LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING | A REQUIRED SCREEN SHALL BE COMPOSED OF EVERGREEN TREES AT LEAST COMPLIES
II o o | o PROPOSED FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT. IF NEEDED TO PROVIDE ROOM FOR FUTURE GROWTH,
) \\\ - CONVENIENCE |# SUCH TREES SHALL BE PLANTED OFFSET IN TWO PARALLEL ROWS, WITH AN
| __ |1 COR KOU \\/:; o b 7 APPROXIMATE SIX-FOOT MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TRUNKS OF EACH
=it s '/ OF THE PLANTS, MEASURED IN ONE CONTINUOUS DIRECTION
Q | 48 PEN HAM \:ﬂr j 3 STORE 7
I g =
“ U\ a g B 4,146 SF 0 w
o 7
D A ° /’ 36 PAN SH3 = g 2 -
TN . =B o J| | 21 PARKING SPACES |/ Z
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| ° 417 = <
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| <= < IRRIGATION NOTE =l Z T ‘zt
| o - o > L 3
| A IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DESIGN FOR AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM SEPARATING PLANTING - — 4 > ) o
| BEDS FROM LAWN AREA. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, DESIGN IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT g Py L -
° LANDSCAPE DESIGNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. WHERE POSSIBLE, DRIP IRRIGATION AND OTHER Z 0 w Z
l = R WATER CONSERVATION TECHNIQUES SUCH AS RAIN SENSORS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. CONTRACTOR TO — Z T o g_*
| ) O VERIFY MAXIMUM ON SITE DYNAMIC WATER PRESSURE AVAILABLE MEASURED IN PSI. PRESSURE REDUCING L. 1IN
| = ° DEVICES OR BOOSTER PUMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MEET SYSTEM PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS. DESIGN TO o m - Sedl
: + SHOW ALL VALVES, PIPING, HEADS, BACKFLOW PREVENTION, METERS, CONTROLLERS, AND SLEEVES o WA
| + + WITHIN HARDSCAPE AREAS. >= L 22245
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| LANDSCAPING NOTES

| I.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED GRASS AND
LANDSCAPED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS
WITH A MINIMUM 4 INCH LAYER OF TOPSOIL AND SEED.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE MULCH AREAS WITH A MINIMUM
3 INCH LAYER OF MULCH .
| 4. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE ALLOWABLE IN LANDSCAPE RESTORATION JEFFREY A. MARTELL, P.E.
AREAS SHALL BE 3 FEET HORIZONTAL TO | FOOT VERTICAL (3:I PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE No. 81980
| SLOPE) UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
5. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO LOCATE ALL SPRINKLER HEADS
IN AREA OF LANDSCAPING DISTURBANCE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE SPRINKLER

HEADS AND LINES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OWNER'S DIRECTION
WITHIN AREAS OF DISTURBANCE. STON E FI E LD
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL DISTURBED i ina & desi
| LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE GRADED TO MEET FLUSH AT THE engineering & aesign
ELEVATION OF WALKWAYS AND TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS EXCEPT

| UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. NO ABRUPT

CHANGES IN GRADE ARE PERMITTED IN DISTURBED LANDSCAPING SCALE: 1"=20" |PROJECTID: T-18123
AREAS.
TITLE:
LANDSCAPING PLAN
| 20’ 0 20’ 40'
| ™ ™ ——

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET DRAWING:
1" =20'
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